TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM611687

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT TERMINATION OF REEL/FRAME NO. 7073/0473 |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|--|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| HERCULES CAPITAL, INC., AS COLLATERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT | | 12/01/2020 | Corporation: MARYLAND |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | POSTMATES, INC. |
|-----------------|---------------------------|
| Street Address: | 201 3RD STREET, SUITE 200 |
| City: | SAN FRANCISCO |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA |
| Postal Code: | 94103 |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: DELAWARE |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------|
| Registration Number: | 5822106 | |
| Registration Number: | 6002799 | |
| Registration Number: | 4548033 | POSTMATES |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7145401235

Email: IPDOCKET@LW.COM, KRISTIN.AZCONA@LW.COM

Correspondent Name: LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

Address Line 1: 650 TOWN CENTER DRIVE, 20TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: COSTA MESA, CALIFORNIA 92626

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 062740-2 |
|-------------------------|------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | KRISTIN J AZCONA |
| SIGNATURE: | /KJA/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 12/01/2020 |

Total Attachments: 4

TRADEMARK REEL: 007119 FRAME: 0662

900582991

source=Postmates - Patents and TM IPSA Termination Executed_119315667_5_0#page1.tif source=Postmates - Patents and TM IPSA Termination Executed_119315667_5_0#page2.tif source=Postmates - Patents and TM IPSA Termination Executed_119315667_5_0#page3.tif source=Postmates - Patents and TM IPSA Termination Executed_119315667_5_0#page4.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT TERMINATION

(Patents and Trademarks)

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT TERMINATION (this "*Release*") is made effective as of December 1, 2020, by and from Hercules Capital, Inc., in its capacity as administrative and collateral agent (in such capacity, "Agent"), under the Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of August 30, 2018 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified to date), by and among Postmates Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), Agent and the lenders party thereto from time to time (each a "Lender" and collectively, the "Lenders"), to the Company as follows:

WHEREAS, the Company and Agent entered into the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of October 9, 2020 (the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement"; capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings given them in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Intellectual Property Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 9, 2020, at Reel 54019, Frame 0074 for patents and at Reel 7073, Frame 0473, for trademarks;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, the Company granted Agent a security interest in all of the Company's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents listed on the attached **Exhibit A**, and all goodwill associated therewith, and the Trademarks listed on the attached **Exhibit B** (collectively, the "**Intellectual Property**");

WHEREAS, the Company has or has caused to be paid and satisfied in full the obligations for which the security interest in the Intellectual Property was granted; and

WHEREAS, the Agent wishes to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree to hereby terminate the Intellectual Property Security Agreement and that Agent hereby releases any security interest it may have in the Intellectual Property and all rights to sue for past, present, and future infringements thereof, and retransfers and reassigns to the Company all right, title and interest in the Intellectual Property it may have in and to the foregoing without recourse to the Company. The Agent authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other applicable government officer record this Release. The Agent further agrees, for itself, its successors and assigns, to execute, at the Company's expense, such further documents, and to perform such further lawful acts, as may reasonably be requested by the Company to effectuate this termination.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF each of the parties hereto by the signature below of its duly authorized representative agrees to be bound by the provisions of this Intellectual Property Termination Agreement as of the date first written above.

HERCULES CAPITAL, INC.

Name: Jennifer Choe Title: Associate General Counsel

[Signature Page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement Termination-Patents and Trademarks] US-DOCS\119315667.4

EXHIBIT A

Patents

| Description | Patent or (Application Number) | Issue or (Application Date) |
|---|--|-----------------------------|
| Menu Personalization | (16/201,762) | $\frac{Datc}{(11/27/18)}$ |
| Light Projection System | (16/203,051) | (11/28/18) |
| Item Curation with Ingredient-based Lens | (PCT/US2019/039972) | (06/28/19) |
| Safe Traversable Area Estimation in Unstructured Free-Space | (PCT/US2019/043408) | (07/25/19) |
| Using Deep Convolutional Neural Network | (= = = , = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = | (=-,-=-, |
| Delivery Robot | (PCT/US2019/065278) | (12/09/19) |
| Set of Icons for a Delivery Robot Communications | (29/671,792) | (11/29/18) |
| Hailing Self Driving Personal Mobility Devices | (PCT/US2019/054867) | (10/04/18) |
| Detecting Delivery Status Based on Geo-Fencing | (16/443,865) | (06/17/19) |
| Reassigned Delivery Protocol | (16/443,864) | (06/17/19) |
| Extending Arrival Estimates Using Continuous Data Streams | (16/443,870) | (06/18/19) |
| Remote Physiological Data Sensing Robot | (PCT/US2020/042351) | (07/16/20) |
| Delivery Robot Including Toy Delivery Robot, Replica Delivery Robot And Scale Delivery Robot | D883,354 | 05/05/20 |
| Led Panel For A Delivery Robot | D882,661 | 04/28/20 |
| Combined Lid And Display Screen Portion For A Delivery Robot | D882,660 | 04/28/20 |

US-DOCS\119315667.4

EXHIBIT B

Trademarks

| Description | Registration or Serial Number | Registration or Application Date |
|----------------------|-------------------------------|----------------------------------|
| Bike with Stars Logo | 5822106 | 07/30/19 |
| *** | | |
| Bike with Stars Logo | 6002799 | 03/03/20 |
| *: \$60 | | |
| POSTMATES | 4548033 | 06/10/14 |

US-DOCS\119315667.4

RECORDED: 12/01/2020